# **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Circular No.: 57 / 2022

Date : 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2022



SUB: INTERNATIONAL JAMBOREE OF DENMARK 2022 – 23<sup>RD</sup> TO 31<sup>ST</sup> JULY 2022 AT HEDELAND NATURPARK.

Dear Sir/Madam,

### **Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!**

We are glad to inform you that the Denmark Girl Guides Association and Danish Scout and Guide Associations is jointly organizing Jamboree Denmark 2022. Around 40,000 Guides, Rangers and Unit Leaders, including 5,000 International Guides, Rangers and Unit Leaders from all over the world will be joining. The Jamboree site is located in the beautiful area of Hedeland Naturpark, which is close to Copenhagen, the capital of Denmark.

The Jamboree Denmark 2022 is scheduled to take place from 23<sup>rd</sup> and 31<sup>st</sup> July.

The details of Jamboree are as follows:-

Name of the Event	:	International Jamboree of Denmark 2022
Date & Venue	:	23 <sup>rd</sup> to 31 <sup>st</sup> July 2022 Hedeland Naturpark (Copenhagen)
Theme	:	Our Common Future
Who can attend	:	Guide age group (10-17 years), Ranger (18-26 years) Unit Leaders 18+ to join as IST.
Buddy Group		Each unit will be twinned with a Danish Scout and Guide Associations group to have great experience in the International Jamboree.
Other activities	:	All activities, to and fro inland transport to the Jamboree site. The unit will need to cook themselves over open fire.
Equipment	:	A unit have to bring their own tent or can take on rent from Jamboree Denmark.
Registration Fee		USD 335.00 (INR. 26,000/- approx.) For Participants and Unit Leaders USD 233.00 (INR. 18,000/- approx.) For IST's Members (18+ aged)

JDG/YP/01.04.2022 PAGE 1

Travel Cost	:	Approximately Airfare from New Delhi to Copenhagen (Denmark) International Airport, Copenhagen and back, travel cost is <b>Rs. 90,000/- (Approx.)</b> subject to actual on the date of booking.
VISA Cost	:	<b>Rs. 5000/-</b> Denmark (Tourist) VISA lies in the discretion of Denmark Embassy. The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters is not responsible if VISA is rejected due to any reason/reasons thereof. Hence, no claim is admissible.
Caution Money		<b>Rs. 10,000/-</b> Non-refundable (if selected and not participated and adjustable after participation).
		Selected candidates will have to pay Rs. 1000/- as administrative charges, Rs. 2500/- towards Scout/Guide welfare fund & Rs. 1500/- for Jamboree Kit which will be adjusted from caution money and balance amount is refundable after submission of event report to NHQ.
		Caution Money is to be remitted through the following link under International Event <a href="https://bit.ly/3qW5L3h">https://bit.ly/3qW5L3h</a>
Last Date of Application		Limited seats are available – Selection will be on "first come first basis".  Application of the willing candidate along with UTR No. of fees paid of Rs. 10,000/- to <a href="mailto:info@bsgindia.org">info@bsgindia.org</a> with a copy to <a href="mailto:info@bsgindia.org">idg@bsgindia.org</a> on or before 20 <sup>th</sup> April 2022.  Brief details will be provided in the selection letter after receipt of application form and caution money.
More information	:	www.spejderneslejr.dk/en for further details.

State Associations are requested to give wider publicity for the Jamboree participation and recommend the application of willing and deserving candidate in the prescribed Proforma (enclosed) along with photocopy of valid passport's, full registration fee and caution money should reach National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before **20**<sup>th</sup> **April**, **2022**.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME AND TRAINING)

#### **Encl.: International Application Form**

#### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

6. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/YP/01.04.2022 PAGE 2